

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA; FORT WORTH
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE;
LONGVIEW CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE; AMERICAN
BANKERS ASSOCIATION;
CONSUMER BANKERS
ASSOCIATION; and TEXAS
ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION
BUREAU; and ROHIT CHOPRA, in his
official capacity as Director of the Consumer
Financial Protection Bureau,

Defendants.

Case No.: 4:24-cv-213-O

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction.....	1
Background.....	3
A. The CARD Act requires that any credit card penalty fees be “reasonable and proportional.”	3
B. The Federal Reserve Board issues regulations implementing the CARD Act and setting an initial safe harbor amount.	4
C. The Consumer Financial Protection Act transfers authority over the relevant CARD Act provisions to the Bureau.....	6
D. With the Board’s safe harbor in place, late fees were not “reasonable and proportional” to the late payment, and were a major revenue source for credit card companies and a substantial burden on consumers.....	7
E. The Bureau amends § 1026.52(b) to eliminate the unjustified safe harbor for late fees and put in place a reasonable and proportional one, as required by the statute.....	8
F. Plaintiffs bring suit and seek to preliminarily enjoin the Late Fee Rule.	9
Legal Standard	9
Argument & Authorities	9
I. Plaintiffs are not likely to succeed on the merits of this case because the venue is improper.....	9
II. Plaintiffs are unlikely to succeed on the merits of their statutory claims.	13
A. The Late Fee Rule is consistent with the CARD Act’s mandate that late fees be “reasonable and proportional” to the late payment.	13
1. The statute at most requires the Bureau to “consider” a non-exhaustive list of factors when implementing the CARD Act’s penalty-fee provision....	13
2. The Bureau considered cost, deterrence, consumer conduct, and other necessary and appropriate factors when crafting the Late Fee Rule.....	17
B. The Bureau properly set the effective date for the Late Fee Rule at 60 days after publication in the Federal Register.	22
III. The balance of the equities weighs against a preliminary injunction.	23
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allied Mktg. Grp., Inc. v. CDL Mktg., Inc.</i> , 878 F.2d 806 (5th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Anderson v. Jackson</i> , 556 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Texas Med. Bd.</i> , 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 860 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022).....	24
<i>Career Colls. & Sch. of Tex. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 2023 WL 2975164 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 17, 2023)	10
<i>Cent. Valley Chrysler-Jeep v. Witherspoon</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (E.D. Cal. 2006).....	14
<i>Clark & Reid Co. v. United States</i> , 804 F.2d 3 (1st Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Cnty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am. v. CFPB</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022)	2
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Spellmon</i> , 2022 WL 3541879 (D. Mont. Aug. 18, 2022)	11
<i>Enter. Int’l, Inc. v. Corporacion Estatal Petrolera Ecuatoriana</i> , 762 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1985)	9
<i>ExxonMobil Pipeline Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 867 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	19
<i>In re Space Expl. Techs., Corp.</i> , 2024 WL 948321 (5th Cir. Mar. 5, 2024).....	10
<i>Inst. of Certified Pracs., Inc. v. Bentsen</i> , 874 F. Supp. 1370 (N.D. Ga. 1994)	11

<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	24
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	9
<i>Munro v. U.S. Copyright Off.</i> , 2022 WL 3566456 (W.D. Tex. May 24, 2022)	10
<i>PCI Transp., Inc. v. Fort Worth & W. R. Co.</i> , 418 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Seila L. LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	6
<i>Simmons v. I.C.C.</i> , 909 F.2d 186 (7th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	11
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	11
<i>Texas Med. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 587 F. Supp. 3d 528 (E.D. Tex. 2022).....	12
<i>VanDerStok v. BlackHawk Mfg. Grp. Inc.</i> , 639 F. Supp. 3d 722 (N.D. Tex. 2022)	23
<i>Wages & White Lion Invs., L.L.C. v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 90 F.4th 357 (5th Cir. 2024)	20
<i>Wages & White Lion Invs., L.L.C. v. USDA</i> , 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021)	25
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	9
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 701.....	2
12 U.S.C. § 5481(12)(O).....	6
12 U.S.C. § 5481(14)	6
12 U.S.C. § 5511(a)	6

12 U.S.C. § 5491(a)	6
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)-(c).....	6
12 U.S.C. § 5581.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 1604(d)	22
15 U.S.C. § 1665d(a)	4, 13, 17
15 U.S.C. § 1665d(b)	4, 13, 16, 17
15 U.S.C. § 1665d(c)	4, 13, 16, 17
15 U.S.C. § 1665d(c)(1).....	18
15 U.S.C. § 1665d(c)(4).....	14, 21
15 U.S.C. § 1665d(e)	4, 13, 16
15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2	14, 15
15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(a)(2)	15
15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(a)(4)	15
28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1406(a)	9
Pub. L. No. 111-24, 132 Stat. 1734 (2009).....	3
Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 1000A(2), 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	6

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 226.52(b)(1)(i).....	4
12 C.F.R. § 226.52(b)(1)(ii).....	5
12 C.F.R. § 226.52(b)(1)(ii)(A)–(B).....	5
12 C.F.R. § 226.52(b)(1)(ii)(D)	5
12 C.F.R. § 1026.6(b)(2)(viii).....	23
12 C.F.R. § 1026.7(b)(11)(i)(B).....	23
12 C.F.R. § 1026.52(b)	6, 8

12 C.F.R. § 1026.52(b)(1)(ii)..... 7

12 C.F.R. § 1026.52(b)(2)..... 9

12 C.F.R. Pt. 1026, Suppl. I, cmt. 52(b)(1)(i)-2..... 5, 18

12 C.F.R. Pt. 1026, Suppl. I, cmt. 52(b)(1)(i)-6(i)..... 17, 19

Truth in Lending, Final Rule,
75 Fed. Reg. 37526 (June 29, 2010)..... *passim*

Truth in Lending (Regulation Z), Interim Final Rule with request for public comment,
76 Fed. Reg. 79768 (Dec. 22, 2011)..... 6

Finalization of Interim Final Rules (Subject to Any Intervening Amendments)
Under Consumer Financial Protection Laws, Final Rule,
81 Fed. Reg. 25323 (Apr. 28, 2016)..... 6

Truth in Lending (Regulation Z) Annual Threshold Adjustments
(Credit Cards, HOEPA, and Qualified Mortgages), Final Rule,
86 Fed. Reg. 60357-02 (Nov. 2, 2021)..... 6

Credit Card Penalty Fees (Regulation Z), Proposed Rule with request for public comment,
88 Fed. Reg. 18906 (Mar. 29, 2023)..... 19

CFPB, Credit Card Penalty Fees (Regulation Z) (Mar. 5, 2024)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

CFPB, *Credit Card Late Fees* (Mar. 2022) 7

Consider, Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, Merriam-Webster..... 14

Credit Card Accountability Responsibility and Disclosure Act of 2009,
S. 414, 111th Cong. § 103 (as reported by S. Comm. on Banking, Hous., & Urb.
Affs., Apr. 29, 2009)..... 15

H.R. Rep. 111-88 (2009)..... 3

Maury Brown, *MLB Sets New Revenue Record, Exceeding \$10.8 Billion for 2022*,
Forbes (Jan. 10, 2023)..... 23

Pet’rs’ Br., *CFPB v. CFSA*, No. 22-448,
2023 WL 3385418 (S. Ct. filed May 8, 2023)..... 2

Polo Rocha, *Synchrony Isn’t Sweating CFPB Scrutiny of Late Fees, CEO Says*, Am. Banker
(Jan. 28, 2022)..... 24

S. Rep. 111-16 (2009)..... 3
